# 900219299 04/02/2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BEST DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTS, INC.		04/02/2012	CORPORATION: GEORGIA
NORTHSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.		04/02/2012	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BEST CONVEYORS LLC				
Street Address:	10 Horizon Drive, Suite 200				
City:	Suwanee				
State/Country:	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30024				
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE				

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2158766	BEST/FLEX
Registration Number:	2222226	BEST
Registration Number:	2444050	BEST
Registration Number:	2788638	BESTREACH

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher
Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

TRADEMARK REEL: 004750 FRAME: 0372 P \$115.00 215876

900219299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3630.103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
Signature:	/njb/
Date:	04/02/2012
Total Attachments: 7 source=Best IP Assignment#page1.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page2.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page3.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page4.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page5.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page6.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page7.tif	

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

**THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** (the "**Agreement**") is made by and between Best Conveyors LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on the one hand ("**Assignee**"), and Best Diversified Products, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("**Best**"), and Northstar Industries, Inc., a Georgia corporation and the sole shareholder of Best, on the other hand ("**Northstar**" and, together with Best, the "**Assignor**").

### RECITALS

**WHEREAS,** Assignor controls and owns certain intellectual property and other proprietary rights (the "**Intellectual Property**") relating to the business of manufacturing and distributing flexible and rigid conveyors used for material handling to a number of different end markets and customers (the "**Business**");

WHEREAS, Best is selling to Assignee the Business, its operations, and substantially all of the assets of Best subject to the conditions set forth in a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 2, 2012 by and among Assignee, Best, and Northstar (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property relating to the Business to Assignee.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Assigner does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, contribute, and deliver to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee does hereby accept from Assignor, all right, title and interest in and to all of the following in any jurisdiction throughout the world: (i) patents, patent applications and patent disclosures (including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, and reissues) listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto ("Assigned Patent Rights"); (ii) all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names, corporate names, trade dress, logos and slogans (and all translations, adaptations, derivations and combinations of the foregoing) and Internet domain names, together with all goodwill associated with each of the foregoing, listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto ("Assigned Trademark Rights"); and (iii) copyrights and copyrightable works listed on <u>Schedule C</u> hereto ("Assigned Copyright Works").
- 2. Assignor waives any and all moral rights Assignor may have to the Assigned Copyright Works in the United States of America and all other countries, including, without limitation, any rights Assignor may have under 17 U.S.C. § 106A, including, without limitation, any and all rights of identification of authorship, any and all rights of approval, restriction or limitation on use or subsequent modifications.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to patent, trademark and copyright issues and in all other respects

including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of Georgia, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

4. This Agreement is an instrument of transfer contemplated by, and is executed and delivered pursuant and subject to, the Asset Purchase Agreement, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed to supersede, enlarge, modify or diminish any of the provisions of the Purchase Agreement or any rights or obligations of Assignor or Assignee under the Purchase Agreement. If any conflict exists between the terms of this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, then the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall, as between Assignor and Assignee, govern and control.

[Signatures appear on following page.]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Intellectual Property Assignment and Consent Agreement is executed as of the day and year first written above.

# **ASSIGNOR**

Late Line Later	AA LAASA	CALLALAN	DOON	TATE OF	YX 7/73
BEST D	IVER	$our_{1111}$	rkun	$I \cup I \supset$	IIN.

Name/ James E. Markley Title: Chief Executive Officer

NORTHSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: Name: James E. Markley
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

# ASSIGNEE

BEST CONVEYORS LLC

Name: Jeffrey F. Reed

Title: Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Intellectual Property Assignment and Consent Agreement is executed as of the day and year first written above.

# ASSIGNOR BEST DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTS, INC. By: Name: Title: NORTHSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC. By: Name: Title: ASSIGNEE BEST CONVEYORS LLC By: Name: Jestiey Esteed Title: Manager

Signature Page to IP Assignment

# **SCHEDULE A**

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Our Bei F	-make	Managine in a	Extent 9	ASON &	Data Hisai	Deta fessood	Toom	Ecology	States	Comments
3651-3	Conseque	Seed New - County Health: Counted to County		5555.5	36000000 22, 2382	August 1, 1989	30	6,500,00	Esquired	20 years have Strig date or 17 yes from Seed date whichever is larger
1883V	Karya	SG Food Homes	5.096,962	863879	(3d)ster (30,3966)	Neach 17, 1990	gentlina	10/35/20	tateste:	Sti searchine doug date or 17 yes hard assertidate orbidateour in busper
NS1 -3	Embretable People Color Conseque	Conjusted Read Read Access - Notice and States with a	8,147,889	643613.	April (6, 596)	Sipportsion 13, 1992 .	in Hinn	<b>¥1</b> \$11	Engines	30 years from May date or 17 year from trace date whatever is larger
<b>8</b> 868	Esquestación Processign Connection	Chain Chines dess Plac Assess blacks school and Rodge	5,224,664	893801	5481: 34,1393	Sec. 1990	***************************************	374512	Eurreré:	20 pages from thing close or 17 pro-from
<b>R</b> SSHS	Controleté Processe Apileo Conseques	Best ties Paret	5,4%,367	543-462	Spanning (2, 1994)	September (C. 1995	35	P\$748722	Qarraeris	32 year has bloc too a 17 year han asse das whethere is larger
353-¥	Same	St Polit Sterns	4,609,887	249300	No. 10, 1989	December Ph. 1980		8/9/90	Convert	20 juden bron filoso didas co 17 pro fesen terce didas sonichemen in desgen
\$65-7	Telescopeny rigid Rosers and servace contempor	395 Use	\$,496,393	349368	December 5, 1988	February 52, 1986	35	1206/24	Current	35 years from Riving date or 17 year from reason date whechever to longer
3853-4	Expensions rectandently pressent consequen	Sect Fee Fasser	3,637,371	347544	Decornour S. 1984	Plop 17: 1897	100	124934	Constit	tion rece app supples in the pullin.
N(S)-7	Expendable converse men power register	Spaces Trick	8,836,728	303440	Consended 5, 1984	Nova 30, 3 <b>00</b> 7	3.0	35/4/34	Cornect	35 years, from Ning cable is: 17 year. Train lissue dails whichever to keager.
N2S1-20	Telescoping rigid Frame and Science commission with strippers tox	1995 Livet Suspension	6.003,636	4962S1	88op 33, 1998	Oeszerber 21, 1799		12/38/16	Convent	20 years have libray obses or 17 yra from secus data existinavar is longer
NST-13	Middle Wheel Arb Signist	Web owie augusort stesiço	6,588,596	126856	Marris K 2000	100E 3 %3	100	\$/\$/23	Correct	20 Years from May dose
855-32	Produce Veneral Ande Support	West node asparent consign parent	0478,837	NERSEL	Aberth A. 1867.	September 4: 2003		\$8/17	Cornert	Design potent interestate of coses
Alia)	Costles Rees	Asido Progrado José exportado by Japan Japane support	X 831,539	425,253	3 pct 35, 2002	780 sary 3, 2022	28	42633	Contests	Tra Levis Librar Spicit repor
~~~~	·*************************************	<del></del>	**********	***************************************	***************************************	***************************************	*******	÷	***************************************	***************************************

# **SCHEDULE B**

# TRADEMARKS AND DOMAIN NAMES

# **TRADEMARKS**

MARK	MARK (WORDS ONLY)		DATE ISSUED	LIFE	EXPIRES	STATUS	REGISTRATION #
BEST/FLEX	BEST/FLEX	75/275,831	05/19/98	RENEWABLE	10 YEAR RENEWAL DUE BY 05/19/18	LIVE	2,158,766
BEST	BEST	75/276,043	02/09/99	RENEWABLE	10 YEAR RENEWAL DUE BY 02/09/19	LIVE	2,222,226
BEST	BEST	75/829,073	04/17/01	RENEWABLE	10 YEAR RENEWAL DUE BY 04/17/21	LIVE	2,444,050
BESTREACH	BESTREACH	76/483,972	12/02/03	RENEWABLE	10 YEAR RENEWAL DUE BY 12/02/13	LIVE	2,788,638
Sesmench	BESTREACH	N/A	N/A		N/A	COMMON LAW TM	N/A

# DOMAIN NAMES

Bestconveyors.com Bestconv.com Bestconveyors.net Bestconv.net

# SCHEDULE C

# **COPYRIGHTS**

None.